

Placement and Residential Licensing Unit P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Case Number: 025730

Date of Incident: 11/23/2024

Date Received: 11/25/2024

Facility Name: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus

Facility Number: 115

Incident Type: Dual

Report Description: On 11/23/24 Client

was involved in an incident with a staff member from around 4:53pm on the boys unit foyer, got into staffs personal space and staff put his hands around clients neck. Staff lets client up, client goes back towards the staff, and staff does an improper hold floor restraint on the client holding him down with his arms and knee into the client's chest. Client gets up and staff puts him into another proper floor restraint holding him down by the table. Staff lets go, and client goes after staff again and and you see staff take client to the ground again with the staffs hand around clients neck. Another staff member comes out of office and tries to get staff to release him. Staff goes after client again in leaves the area and is seen going into the office, the floor holding him down. Staff has two Follows shortly after. At 5pm, staff comes out of the office, and towels in his hands. pacing around the donut couch, eventually coming back into staffs personal space and swinging the towels and trying to go after staff, grabs and throws him on the couch, you over hear saying let go, removing staffs hands, and saying you have to put him in a restraint. holds by his arm and has client follow her out of the foyer away from staff is suspended. will have training on proper communication skills when needing to contact a supervisor during a crisis

Interim Action Narrative: was suspended

We Care. We Act. We Change Lives. humanservices.arkansas.gov

Licensing Narrative: 11/25/2024 Licensing Specialist Horton inquired of the facility if , camera footage for review, and was the resident assessed by the nurse? The facility reported to Licensing that the camera footage was reviewed. The facility reported to Licensing that updated information will be provided to Licensing when available. 11/26/2024 The facility reported to Licensing there is documentation of a nursing assessment being performed with no abnormal findings or apparent injuries noted. Program Coordinator requested permission to contact the facility, permission granted. 11/27/28Licensing Specialist Horton viewed camera footage. 12/6/2024, per 1/3/2025, licensing and specialist informed. Licensing Specialist received and documented information from Licensing Coordinator. 01/24/204 Facility reported to Licensing Specialist Horton via email that the staff was termed 01/21/2025. 01/28/2025 Licensing Specialist reviewed all documentation. 2/10/2025, case reviewed, no nurse's note provided by the facility only an email stating the above. Case founded by licensing. Facility was cited on 11/27/2024 for 109.1.g, 907.2 and 905.9.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus

Facility Number: 115

Licensee Address: 2002 SOUTH FILLMORE LITTLE ROCK AR 72204

Licensing Specialist: Arlene Horton

Person In Charge:

Record Visit Date: 11/27/2024

Home Visit Date: 11/27/2024

Purpose of Visit: Special Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulation Number: 100.109.1.g

Regulation Description: Unprofessional conduct in the practice of child welfare activities shall include, but not limited to the following:

Finding Description: A male staff member was observed being inappropriate during camera review.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Sub-Regulation Level 1 Description: Engaging in behavior that could be viewed as sexual, dangerous, exploitative, or physically harmful to children.

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 900.907.2

Regulation Description: Child caring staff shall be responsible for providing the level of supervision, care, and treatment necessary to ensure the safety and well-being of each child at the facility, taking into account the child's age, individual differences and abilities, surrounding circumstances, hazards and risks.

Finding Description: A female staff member did not provide adequate supervision to ensure safety of the resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 100.109.1.g

Regulation Description: Unprofessional conduct in the practice of child welfare activities shall include, but not limited to the following:

Finding Description: A male staff member was observed being inappropriate during camera review.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Sub-Regulation Level 1 Description: Engaging in behavior that could be viewed as sexual, dangerous, exploitative, or physically harmful to children.

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 900.907.2

Regulation Description: Child caring staff shall be responsible for providing the level of supervision, care, and treatment necessary to ensure the safety and well-being of each child at the facility, taking into account the child's age, individual differences and abilities, surrounding circumstances, hazards and risks.

Finding Description: A female staff member did not provide adequate supervision to ensure safety of the resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 900.905.9

Regulation Description: Physical restraints shall be performed using minimal force and time necessary. Physical restraint means the application of physical force without the use of any device, for the purposes of restraining the free movement of a resident's body. Briefly holding a child without undue force in order to calm or comfort, or holding a hand to safely escort a child from one area to another, is not considered a physical restraint.

Finding Description: The staff failed to use the minimal force necessary during an improper restraint hold with a resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Action Due Description:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Time: 10:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. Census: 35

Licensing received a provider reported incident on 11/23/2024 for ELS Case #025730.

Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage for this provider reported incident with Ms. K. Barrett. The incident took place in the boy's foyer unit with a ratio of 2:1.

It was reported on 11/23/2024 at around 4:53 p.m. the resident was observed laying and crawling on the floor of the boy's foyer. Ms. Barrett reported to Licensing that the resident was in the boy's foyer area for being disruptive. The resident could be heard on the video making loud annoying noises as he moved around in the boy's foyer.

Licensing observed the resident moving close to the staff member's personal space. The staff member and the resident were viewed having a physical altercation.

Another staff member did come in the foyer when the resident began yelling and screaming but failed to seek additional assistance during the incident.

The facility was issued two citations. 109.1.g a male staff member was observed being inappropriate and 907.2 a female staff member did not provide adequate supervision to ensure safety of the resident.

AMENDED 12/4/2024: After supervisor review, the facility will also be cited for 905.9 as the staff failed to use the minimal force necessary during the course of a restraint hold.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 11/27/2024

1

Provider Signature : th casin

Date: 11/27/2024-12/6/24



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus

Facility Number: 115

Licensee Address: 2002 SOUTH FILLMORE LITTLE ROCK AR 72204

Licensing Specialist: Arlene Horton

Person In Charge:

Record Visit Date: 11/27/2024

Home Visit Date: 11/27/2024

Purpose of Visit: Special Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulation Number: 100.109.1.g

Regulation Description: Unprofessional conduct in the practice of child welfare activities shall include, but not limited to the following:

Finding Description: A male staff member was observed being inappropriate during camera review.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Sub-Regulation Level 1 Description: Engaging in behavior that could be viewed as sexual, dangerous, exploitative, or physically harmful to children.

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 900.907.2

Regulation Description: Child caring staff shall be responsible for providing the level of supervision, care, and treatment necessary to ensure the safety and well-being of each child at the facility, taking into account the child's age, individual differences and abilities, surrounding circumstances, hazards and risks.

Finding Description: A female staff member did not provide adequate supervision to ensure safety of the resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 100.109.1.g

Regulation Description: Unprofessional conduct in the practice of child welfare activities shall include, but not limited to the following:

Finding Description: A male staff member was observed being inappropriate during camera review.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Sub-Regulation Level 1 Description: Engaging in behavior that could be viewed as sexual, dangerous, exploitative, or physically harmful to children.

Action Due Description:

Regulation Number: 900.907.2

Regulation Description: Child caring staff shall be responsible for providing the level of supervision, care, and treatment necessary to ensure the safety and well-being of each child at the facility, taking into account the child's age, individual differences and abilities, surrounding circumstances, hazards and risks.

Finding Description: A female staff member did not provide adequate supervision to ensure safety of the resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Action Due Description:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Time: 10:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. Census: 35

Licensing received a provider reported incident on 11/23/2024 for ELS Case #025730.

Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage for this provider reported incident with Ms. K. Barrett. The incident took place in the boy's foyer unit with a ratio of 2:1.

It was reported on 11/23/2024 at around 4:53 p.m. the resident was observed laying and crawling on the floor of the boy's foyer. Ms. Barrett reported to Licensing that the resident was in the boy's foyer area for being disruptive. The resident could be heard on the video making loud annoying noises as he moved around in the boy's foyer.

Licensing observed the resident moving close to the staff member's personal space. The staff member and the resident were viewed having a physical altercation.

Another staff member did come in the foyer when the resident began yelling and screaming but failed to seek additional assistance during the incident.

The facility was issued two citations. 109.1.g a male staff member was observed being inappropriate and 907.2 a female staff member did not provide adequate supervision to ensure safety of the resident.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 11/27/2024

Provider Signature :

Date: 11/27/2024



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus

Facility Number: 115

Licensee Address: 2002 SOUTH FILLMORE LITTLE ROCK AR 72204

Licensing Specialist: Arlene Horton

Person In Charge: Kaylynn Barnett

Record Visit Date: 1/28/2025

Home Visit Date: 1/28/2025

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

521 for ELS Case #025730.

No in-person licensing visit was completed 01/28/25.

Licensing received a complaint on 11/25/2024 for ELS Case #025730.

This complaint was FOUNDED by Licensing.

Facility was cited 109.1.g, 907.2, and 905.9 on 11/27/2024.

was torrowed on 1/21. Provider Commen

CCL Staff Signature :

MM 4

Provider Signature : Bawat, UCSW

Date: 1/28/2025

Date: 1/28/2025